

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
JOSEPH M. SPADOLA
ERIC DEL POZO
Assistant Solicitors General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statutory and Historical Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	19
I. Text, History, and Tradition Establish That the Restrictions Placed on Petitioners’ Concealed-Carry Licenses Comport with the Second Amendment.....	19
A. The text of the Second Amendment does not enshrine an unqualified right to carry concealed firearms in virtually any public place.....	19
B. History and tradition confirm that governments may restrict the carrying of concealed firearms in public places.	21
C. Petitioners’ concealed-carry licenses are consistent with the historical scope of the right to bear arms.	32
II. The Challenged New York Licensing Law Also Satisfies Means-Ends Scrutiny	36
A. Intermediate scrutiny is the appropriate level of review.	37
B. Intermediate scrutiny is satisfied here.	43
Conclusion.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	41
<i>Anderson v. Mulroy</i> , 186 A.D.2d 1045 (4th Dep't 1992).....	9
<i>Babernitz v. Police Dep't</i> , 65 A.D.2d 320 (1st Dep't 1978).....	7,9,11
<i>Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 290 A.D.2d 691 (3rd Dep't 2002).....	9
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	37
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Chatteaux v. State</i> , 52 Ala. 388 (1875).....	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	45
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	40,41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 3980 (2013)	10
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	40
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	39,43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	39
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	28,39

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Eslava v. State</i> , 49 Ala. 355 (1873)	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	43
<i>Gaul v. Sober</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1821 (3d Dep't 2020)	10,31
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 14 (2010)	45
<i>In re O'Connor</i> , 154 Misc. 2d 694 (Cnty. Ct. 1992)	9,31
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 75 A.D.2d 793 (1st Dep't 1980)	10,46
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	45
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	passim
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>O'Brien v. Keegan</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 436 (1996).....	7,11
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	7,9,40
<i>Parker v. Randall</i> , 120 A.D.3d 946 (4th Dep't 2014).....	11
<i>People v. Parker</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 935 (1981).....	11
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 957 (1998).....	11
<i>People v. Tomlins</i> , 213 N.Y. 240 (1914)	25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	20
<i>S.B. v. Seymour Cmty. Sch.</i> , 97 N.E.3d 288 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	36
<i>Sibley v. Watches</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1385 (4th Dep't 2021).....	9
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	43
<i>United States v. Giraitis</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.R.I. 2015)	36
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entmt. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	38
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	37
<i>Van Vorse v. Teresi</i> , 257 A.D.2d 938 (3d Dep't 1999).....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	39
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	48

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15,47
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	3,27,28,37
Constitutional Provisions	
Second Amendment	passim
Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 46, 1884 N.Y. Laws 44	4
Ch. 92, 1905 N.Y. Laws 129	4
Ch. 140, 1889 N.Y. Laws 167	4
Ch. 195, 1911 N.Y. Laws 442	5
Ch. 608, 1913 N.Y. Laws 1627	5
C.P.L.R. 7803(3)	10,31
Penal Law	
§ 35.15	8,46
§ 265.00	6,8
§ 265.01	6
§ 265.01-b	11
§ 265.03	6
§ 265.03	11
§ 265.20	11
§ 400.00	passim
<i>States (Alphabetical)</i>	
Act 82, 1936 Ala. Laws 51	6,28

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (Alphabetical)</i>	
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75	29
Act Regulating Deadly Weapons, 1889 Idaho	
Laws 23.....	4
Ch. 207, 1925 Ind. Laws 495.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. ch. 169, § 16 (1841).....	3
1794 Mass. Acts 66 Chapter 26 (Jan. 29, 1795)	3,33
Ch. 172, 1906 Mass. Acts 150	5
Mass. Rev. Stat. Chapter 134, § 16 (1836) ..	3,27,29,35
Mich. Rev. Stat. ch. 162, § 16 (1846).....	3
No. 313, 1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473	6
Minn. Rev. Stat. ch. 112, § 18 (1851).....	3
Act for Establishing Courts, 1699, N.H.	
Laws 1 (Fowle 1761)	3
Ch. 9, 1686 N.J. Laws 289 (Leaming & Spicer, 2d ed. 1881)	3,25,33,35
Ch. 64, 1925 N.J. Laws 185.....	6
Ch. 266, 1923 N.D. Acts 379	6
Or. Stat. ch. 16, § 17 (1853).....	3
Ch. 260, 1925 Or. Laws 468	6
Ch. 375, 1860 Pa. Laws 248.....	3
Act 158, 1931 Pa. Laws 497	6
Ch. 208, 1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355.....	6
Ch. 22, 1801 Tenn. Laws 74 (Roulstone).....	3
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15 Chapter 13	25
Ch. 34, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws (1st Sess.) 25.....	3,28,34

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (Alphabetical)</i>	
Tex. Penal Code § 46.02	28
Ch. 14, 1847 Va. Laws 127.....	3
Ch. 172, 1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599.....	6
Ch. 21, 1786, Va. Acts 33 (Davis 1794).....	3,29,33,35
W. Va. Code Chapter 153, § 8 (1868 [1870]).....	3
Act to Prevent Commission of Crimes, 1838	
Wisc. Laws 379.....	3
Ch. 52, 1875 Wyo. Laws 352	4
<i>English</i>	
4 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edw. I, 1296- 1302, at 318 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canterbury)	4
2 Edw. III, ch. 3 (1328)	3,29,35
Rules	
38 R. City of N.Y. § 5-03	9
38 R. City of N.Y. § 3-02	6
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011)	4
<i>The American and English Encyclopedia of Law</i> , vol. 3 (1887)	28
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , vol. 4 (1769)	25,27
Blocher, Joseph, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	4,6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Blocher, Joseph, & Reva Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021).....	37
Branas, Charles C., et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)	44
Charles, Patrick J., <i>A Historian’s Assessment of the Anti-Immigrant Narrative in NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , Duke Ctr. for Firearms Law (Aug. 4, 2021), https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2021/08/a-historians-assessment-of-the-anti-immigrant-narrative-in-nysrpa-v-bruen/	30,31
Charles, Patrick J., <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	23
Coke, Edward, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	22,26
Cook, Philip, et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1041 (2009).....	44
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880)	28
Cornell, Saul, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 11 (2017).....	26
Dalton, Michael, <i>Country Justice</i> (1727)	22,26

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
David, James, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774)	23
Donohue, John J., et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198 (2019)	44
Emberton, Carole, <i>The Limits of Incorporation</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006)	30
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Gun Law Navigator, Permitting Process</i> , https://maps.everytown.org/navigator/states.html?dataset=permitting_process&states=undefined	6
Ewing, James, <i>A Treatise on the Office & Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805)	23
<i>Few Votes for the Revolver</i> , N.Y. Times, May 17, 1911.....	5
Fourth Military Dist. Gen. Order No. 28 (Vicksburg, Miss. Sept. 9, 1867), reprinted in H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 342, 4th Cong., 2d Sess., at 136 (1868)	30
Frassetto, Mark Anthony, <i>The Law & Politics of Firearms Regulation in Reconstruction Texas</i> , 4 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 95 (2016)	30
Fridel, Emma E., <i>Comparing the Impact of Household Gun Ownership and Concealed Carry Legislation on the Frequency of Mass Shootings and Firearms Homicide</i> , 38 Justice Q. 892 (2021).....	44

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Location Restrictions</i> , https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/location-restrictions	35
Goebel, Julius, & T. Raymond Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York</i> (1664-1776) (Patterson Smith 1970)	27
Harris, Tim, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in English and Irish Historical Context</i> , in <i>A Right to Bear Arms?</i> (Tucker et al. eds., 2019).....	24
Hawkins, William, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , vol. 1 (1716)	22,26,39
Hawkins, William, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , vol. 1 (7th ed. 1795)	33
Haywood, John, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> (3d ed. 1814).....	23
Hemenway, David, & Sara J. Solnick, <i>The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007-2011</i> , 79 <i>Preventative Med.</i> 22 (2015).....	44
Jacob, Giles, <i>The Laws of Appeals and Murder</i> (1719)	25
Kolko, Jed, <i>The Downtown Decade: U.S. Population Density Rose in the 2010s</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 1, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/01/upshot/the-downtown-decade-us-population-density-rose-in-the-2010s.html	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Keble, Joseph, <i>An Assistance to Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683)	22
Musson, A.J., <i>Sub-Keepers and Constables: The Role of Local Officials in Keeping the Peace in Fourteenth-Century England</i> , 117 <i>Eng. Hist. Rev.</i> 1 (2002)	29
<i>The New Pistol Law</i> (Letter), <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Sept. 1, 1911, at 6.....	5
Niles, John, <i>The Connecticut Civil Officer</i> (1823)	23
Pulton, Ferdinando, <i>Pace Regis et Regni</i> (1610)	22
<i>Report of the N.Y. State Joint Legislative Comm. on Firearms & Ammunition</i> (1965)	41
<i>Revolver Killings Fast Increasing</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 30, 1911	4,5,40
Ruben, Eric M., & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry</i> , 125 <i>Yale L.J. Forum</i> 121 (2015).....	26
Second Military Dist. Gen. Order No. 10 (Charleston, S.C. Apr. 11, 1867), reprinted in E. McPherson, <i>A Political Manual for 1866 and 1867</i> , at 202-04 (1867)	30
Siegel, Michael, et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1923 (2017)	44
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> , vol. 2 (1803)	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, Population Density of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: 1910–1920, https://www2.census.gov/programs- surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionment/ population-density-data-table.pdf	6
Uniform Firearms Act, <i>in</i> Nat'l Conf. of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws (1926), <i>Handbook and Proceedings of the 36th Annual Meeting</i> 576 (1926).	6
<i>Violent Deaths in City Last Year 2,483</i> , N.Y. Tribune, Jan. 30, 1911, at 4	31
